503482338 09/16/2015

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3528963

SUBMISSION TYPE: NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		NEW ASSIGNMENT		
		ASSIGNMENT	ASSIGNMENT	
CONVEYING PARTY	ΔΑΤΑ	·		
Name			Execution Date	
EGC ENTERPRISES, I	NC.		09/30/2014	
	A T A			
RECEIVING PARTY DA		PERATING COMPANY LLC		
Street Address:	3201 ENTERPRISE PARKWAY			
Internal Address:	SUITE 2	SUITE 220		
City:	BEACH	BEACHWOOD		
State/Country:	ОНЮ			
Postal Code:	44122	44122		
	·			
PROPERTY NUMBERS				
Property Type		Number		
Patent Number:	8	3716634		
Application Number:	1	4229171		
Patent Number:	7	455300		
Patent Number:	6	667100		
Patent Number:	6	886233		
Application Number:	1	3325696		
Application Number:	1	3985407		
CORRESPONDENCE	DATA			

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone:	216.363.4677
Email:	patent@beneschlaw.com
Correspondent Name:	DUNCAN H. POIRIER
Address Line 1:	BENESCH FRIEDLANDER COPLAN & ARONOFF LLP
Address Line 2:	200 PUBLIC SQUARE, SUITE 2300
Address Line 4:	CLEVELAND, OHIO 44114

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	36690-6
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	DUNCAN H. POIRIER
SIGNATURE:	/Duncan H. Poirier/

09/16/2015

ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

THIS ASSIGNMENT OF INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY (this "Assignment") is made as of September 30, 2014 (the "Effective Date"), by and between EGC Enterprises, Inc. (the "Assignor") and EGC Operating Company LLC (the "Assignee"), and is being executed pursuant to an Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 30, 2014, by and among the Assignee, the Assignor, Bernard L. Casamento, Robert B. Rutherford, and William M. Lockhart (the "Purchase Agreement").

Recitals

Assignee and Assignor are parties to that certain Asset Purchase Agreement dated as of September 30, 2014, by and among the Assignee, the Assignor, Bernard L. Casamento, Robert B. Rutherford, and William M. Lockhart (the "Purchase Agreement"), whereby Assignor has consented to assign certain contributed assets to Assignee; and

Pursuant to the Agreement, Assignor wishes to assign to Assignee, and Assignee wishes to acquire from Assignor, all of the Intellectual Property (as defined in the Purchase Agreement) owned by Assignor (the "Assigned Intellectual Property") including, without limitation, the Intellectual Property set forth on Schedule A attached hereto.

Agreement

In consideration of the premises and covenants contained herein, and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby sells, assigns, transfers and sets over to Assignee its entire right, title and interest in and to the Assigned Intellectual Property for the United States and all foreign countries, including, without limitation, any continuations, divisions, continuations-in-part, reissues, reexaminations, extensions or foreign equivalents thereof, and including the subject matter of all claims that may be obtained therefrom, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country, now or hereafter in effect, for Assignee's own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor if this Assignment had not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments due or payable as of the Effective Date or thereafter, including, without limitation, all claims for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement or other unauthorized use of the Assigned Intellectual Property, with the right to sue for, and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives.

Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks, the United States Copyright Office, and the corresponding entities or agencies in any applicable foreign countries, to record Assignee as assignee and owner of the Assigned Intellectual Property.

In addition to the applicable representations and warranties provided in the Agreement, Assignor represents and warrants that: (i) it has the full right and authority to execute this

7853221 v1

dig da di 1.11

.

Assignment and to assign to Assignee the rights assigned herein; and (ii) has not executed, and will not, execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

Assigner shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation with respect to (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement, or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Assigned Intellectual Property or this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Agreement in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

As of the Effective Date, all licenses, rights of use, and other agreements by and among Assignor and Assignee, whether or not in writing, relating to the license or use of the Assigned Intellectual Property are hereby terminated and canceled, and all rights, interests, obligations, and duties thereof of Assignor and Assignee are expressly terminated in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

EGC ENTERPRISES, INC.

By: Robert Rutherford Print Name: (Title: M

ASSIGNEE:

EGC OPERATING COMPANY LLC

By:_

Hugh Slater, President

Assignment and to assign to Assignee the rights assigned herein; and (ii) has not executed, and will not, execute any agreement or other instrument in conflict herewith.

Assignor shall, at Assignee's expense, take all further actions, and provide to Assignee, Assignee's successors, assigns or other legal representatives, all such cooperation and assistance (including, without limitation, the execution and delivery of any and all affidavits, declarations, oaths, exhibits, assignments, powers of attorney or other documentation), reasonably requested by Assignee to more fully and effectively effectuate the purposes of this Assignment, including, without limitation with respect to (1) the preparation and prosecution of any applications relating to the rights assigned herein; (2) the prosecution or defense of any interference, opposition, reexamination, reissue, infringement, or other proceedings that may arise in connection with any of the rights assigned herein, including, without limitation, testifying as to any facts relating to the Assigned Intellectual Property or this Assignment; (3) obtaining any additional patent protection relating to the rights assigned herein that Assignee may deem appropriate which may be secured under the laws now or hereafter in effect in the United States or any foreign country; and (4) the implementation or perfection of this Agreement in all applicable jurisdictions throughout the world.

As of the Effective Date, all licenses, rights of use, and other agreements by and among Assignor and Assignee, whether or not in writing, relating to the license or use of the Assigned Intellectual Property are hereby terminated and canceled, and all rights, interests, obligations, and duties thereof of Assignor and Assignee are expressly terminated in full.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have caused this Assignment to be executed by its duly authorized representative as of the Effective Date.

ASSIGNOR:

EGC ENTERPRISES, INC.

By:_____

Print Name:	
Title:	

ASSIGNEE:

EGC OPERATING COMPANY LLC

By: h Slater, President

SCHEDULE A

ASSIGNED INTELLECTUAL PROPERTY

Registered Trademarks:

Beaver with Hat, USPTO Registration # 1222591

QFoil, USPTO Registration #2,957,670

Thermabraid, USPTO Registration #1,569,715

Thermacord, USPTO Registration #2,435,196

Thermafoil, USPTO Registration #1,581,513

Thermaworks, Registration #3,245,784

Trade Names

"EGC Enterprises, Inc."

Registered Patents:

"Temperature Monitoring and Control System for Negative Temperature Coefficient Heaters" – USPTO Patent No. 8716634, granted April 13, 2011.

Temperature Monitoring and Control System for Negative Temperature Coefficient Heaters – Pending Application No. 14/229171

"Gasket Ring with Sharp Peaks" - USPTO Patent No. 7,455,300, granted December 6, 2005.

"Ultra-Thin Fleixible Expanded Graphite Heating Element" – USPTO Patent No. 6,667,100, granted December 23, 2003.

"Method for Decreasing the Thickness of Flexible Exapnded Graphite Sheet" – USPTO Patent No. 6886233, granted May 3, 2005.

"Pressure Seal" – Canadian Application No. 2774644, filed April 13, 2012.

"Manway Cover Fastener" - Canadian Application No. 2764273, filed January 13, 2012.

"Manway Cover Fastener" – USPTO Application No. 13/325696, published for contest February 28, 2013.

"Control Valve Assembly" – Published (US), 12/05/2013, #US-2013-0320252

7853221 vi

PATENT REEL: 036580 FRAME: 0410

RECORDED: 09/16/2015